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VARIANCE CRITERIA:
’ion 30-43 of the Orange County Code Stipulates specific
3

andards for the approval of variances. No application for a Subject to Section 38-78, in reviewing any request for
zoning variance shail be approved unless the Board of Zoning a Special Exception, the following criteria shall be
Adjustment finds that all of the following standards are met: met:

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA:

1. Special Conditions and Circumstances — Special

conditions and circumstances exist which are peculiar
to the land, structure, or building involved and which
are not applicable to other lands, structures or
buildings in the same zoning district. Zoning violations
or nonconformities on neighboring properties shall not
constitute grounds for approval of any proposed
zoning variance.

Not Self-Created — The special conditions and
circumstances do not result from the actions of the
applicant. A self-created hardship shall not justify a
zoning variance; i.e., when the applicant himself by his
own conduct creates the hardship which he alleges to
exist, he is not entitled to relief.

No Special Privilege Conferred — Approval of the
zoning variance requested will not confer on the
applicant any special privilege that is denied by the
Chapter to other lands, buildings, or structures in the
same zoning district.

Deprivation of Rights — Literal interpretation of the
provisions contained in this Chapter would deprive the
applicant of rights commonly enjoyed by other
properties in the same zoning district under the terms
of this Chapter and would work unnecessary and
undue hardship on the applicant. Financial loss or
business competition or purchase of the property with
intent to develop in violation of the restrictions of this
Chapter shall not constitute grounds for approval.

Minimum Possible Variance — The zoning variance
approved is the minimum variance that will make
possible the reasonable use of the land, building or
structure.

Purpose and Intent — Approval of the zoning variance
will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of this
Chapter and such zoning variance will not be injurious
to the neighborhood or otherwise detrimental to the
public welfare.

1. The use shall be consistent with the
Comprehensive Policy Plan.

2. The use shall be similar and compatible with the
surrounding area and shall be consistent with the
pattern of surrounding development.

3. The use shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into
a surrounding area.

4. The use shall meet the performance standards of
the district in which the use is permitted.

5. The use shall be similar in noise, vibration, dust,
odor, glare, heat producing and other
characteristics that are associated with the
majority of uses currently permitted in the zoning
district.

6. Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with
Section 24-5, Orange County Code. Buffer yard
types shall track the district in which the use is
permitted.

In addition to demonstrating compliance with the
above criteria, any applicable conditions set forth
in Section 38-79 shall be met.










The subject property is an end unit townhouse that is located on a corner lot. It was platted in 2005 and is
considered a conforming lot of record. There is a 1,816 sq. ft. townhouse on the lot, with an attached 2 car
garage, which was constructed in 2007.

The property is located in the Signature Lakes Parcel 1B Plat, which is comprised of townhomes and single-family
homes.

The applicant is proposing to install a swimming pool and screen enclosure 10 ft. from the side street (north)
property line, where 15 ft. is required.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 35 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 40 ft. 46 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 5,000 sq. ft. 6,086 sq. ft.

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 15 ft. 15 ft.
Rear: 5 ft. 37 ft.
Side: 0 ft. 0 ft.
Sidestreet: 15 ft. 10 ft.

STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA
Special Conditions and Circumstances

The subject property is an end unit townhouse that is located on a corner lot. The property abuts approximately
13 additional feet of sidewalk/swale, which provide additional separation from the edge of the road.

No Special Privilege Conferred
Approval of the variance as requested will not confer special privilege that is denied to other properties in the

same area and zoning district, as interior units can install a similar swimming pool and deck with a 0 ft. setback,
due to the fact that the internal units are zero lot line.

Deprivation of Rights
Literal interpretation of the code will deprive this applicant of the right to have a pool and screen enclosure in

the only location that would be possible.

‘Minimum Possible Variance
"his is the minimum possible variance to allow this pool, deck, and screen enclosure.
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COVER LETTER

Zoning Application Cover Letter for Carol A. Marrero

14779 Peekskill Drive, Winter Garden, FL. 34787 | (239) 398-3116 | marreroca@aol.com

August 13, 2019

To Members of the Board of Zoning Adjustment

Dear Zoning Board Members:

This request is for a screen enclosure variance and an inground swimming pool variance on
the side street property line, currently the Code is a 15’ setback from property line.

The reason for the request is based on making the best utilization of the small space
available, without building pool against a property wall requiring a footer and a waiver.

The type of construction is an aluminum screen pool enclosure and a fiberglass pool.

The total square footage for both the screen enclosure and pool is 640 square feet.

The screen enclosure measures 16'x40'x11’ with 9" walls and a 12’ peak.

The inground pool measures 9.5'x23’ with depth from 4’3" to 5'7".

The screen enclosure and pool will be fenced by 6’ high PVC fence with lattice 17'x48'x15".
The screen enclosure will be 10’ from side street property line, a 5’ variance from Code.
The inground pool will be 12.5" from side street property line, a 2.5' variance from Code.

The pool is the one of the narrowest fiberglass pools on the market, is low maintenance and
can be utilized for general health purposes low impact/aerobic exercising on a daily bases.

The requested screen enclosure variance of 5’ and pool variance of 2.5 are the very
minimum needed for the project and have been approved by my Homeowner’s Association.

Sincerely,

Carol A. Marrero

BZA Recommendations Booklet
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Chient Information:
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Address: 14779 Peekskill D
Winter Garden, FL 34787

Project Information:
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3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the
standard.

4. Approval of this variance is contingent upon the approval by Orange County, Florida, of a re-plat to release
the development rights dedicated to Orange County via Note 4 on the plat of Central Florida Research Park
Section - IV, recorded in the Public Records of Orange County, Florida, at Plat Book 28, Pages 65 - 72. Such
re-plat shall be recorded on or before May 7, 2020, and a mandatory pre-application/sufficiency review
meeting for the re-plat shall be required prior to re-plat submittal; the applicant shall resolve, to the County’s
satisfaction, all items identified in the pre-application/ sufficiency review meeting prior to formal submittal
of the re-plat to the County. In no event shall any development permits or development orders be issued
prior to the recording of the re-plat.

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation of the case, and explained that the property was previously in the CFRP
Development of Regional Impact (DRI), and that the Development Order (DO) had expired. Staff further
explained that the case had initially gone to the Development Review Committee (DRC), but was then sent to
the BZA, as the DO had expired, and DRC could not take action. Staff noted that the previous standards of the
DO would have permitted buildings with this height, and also noted that a letter of support had been provided
by the CFRP Executive Director.

The BZA inquired of staff why the DO had expired, and if there were other buildings in the CFRP that had the
same building height. The BZA also inquired whether this was a self-created hardship, as it was new
construction. The BZA then further discussed the intent of the CFRP and the surrounding area near UCF. The
applicant confirmed they were in agreement with staff recommendation, and that they had worked extensively
with staff to reduce the need for further variances. The applicant explained that the height was required to get
to the needed 142 rooms for the hotel. The BZA agreed that the height was needed to attain the highest and
best use of the property.

There were no members of the public present to discuss this request. The BZA made a motion to recommend
approval of the variances, subject to conditions. The BZA approved the motion unanimously.

'STAFF RECOMMENDATIONS

Approval of a lesser variance for Variance # 1 (for a variance of 94 ft. of building height in lieu of 50 ft., except
35 ft. within 100 ft. of any residential use or district), approval of Variance #3, and approval of Variance #4
without the requested dumpster, subject to the conditions listed in the staff report.

Variance # 2 is no longer required, as applicant has modified the site plan to comply with code.

BZA Recommendations Booklet Page |15






County in 1984. The Development Order expired in 2013, and because of this, the standards set forth in the DO
are no longer applicable, and the standards of the I-2/1-3 zoning district apply.

This parcel is undeveloped and was platted in 1991, as a part of the CFRP Section IV plat, and is part of the CFRP
Preliminary Subdivision Plan, which was most recently amended by the Board of County Commissioner’s in 2002.
Due to wetlands on the property, a Conservation Area Impact permit to be approved prior to any development,
through EPD. Currently, an impact permit is in process with EPD; permit CAI-19-02-005.

The applicant is proposing to build an 111,000 square foot, 8-story, 142-room hotel on the subject property that
is 93.08 ft. tall, with an ancillary pool and outdoor patio area. Abutting the parcel to the west is a restaurant.
There is a cross access and drainage easement located on the front 30 ft. of the subject property. Initially, the
applicant had the parking area within the front 50% of the required front yard, which necessitated variance
request # 2. However, the applicant has worked with staff to modify the proposed site plan to move the parking
out of this area, and no longer needs variance request number 2. Similarly, the initial height request was for a
100 ft. tall building, but the applicant has reduced the proposed height of the building to 93.08 ft. Due to the
reduction of the building height, staff is recommending approval of a lesser variance of 94 ft., and not 100 ft.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 93.08 ft.
Min. Lot Width: N/A 911 ft.
Min. Lot Size: N/A 3.047 acres

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 25 ft. 55 ft.
) 60 ft. 51 ft. (hotel) and 13 ft. (pool, deck,
Rear: .
outdoor patio)
Side: 25 ft. 220+ ft.
B STAFF FINDINGS )
VARIANCE CRITERIA

Purpose and Intent

The purpose of the hotel is to serve both the Research Park and the University of Central Florida. The original
DRI had an allowance of 700 hotel rooms, and proposed a number of sites within the DRI as hotel. However, to
date only one hotel was developed in the former DRI, with a total of 130 hotel rooms. Much of the rest of the
former DRI has been developed as offices used for Research and Development, as intended.

The CFRP is a unique entity in that it allows businesses to engage in technology and research transfer with UCF,
vhich is an important institution in the County both socially and economically. The CFRP is also home to many
-echnology and simulation companies. This proposed hotel will serve both the university and the research park,
and the proposed 93.08 ft. height will allow the hotel to be built at its maximum floor area ratio (FAR). The FAR

BZA Recommendations Booklet Page |17









COVER LETTER

i Bo I D CHVUH_—- 6816 Hanging Moss Road » Crlando, Florida 32807
1[’1’5 NGINEERING 407-494.2693 * www BoydCrvil.com

September 10, 2019

Mr. Nick Balevich

Orange County Zoning Division
201 South Rosalind Ave, 1* Floor
Orlando, FL 32801

Re: Request for Variances from I-2 / I-3 Performance Standards (Sec. 38, Article VI, Division 9)
Central Florida Research Park Section 4 Plat Book 28 Page 65 Block 23 Lots 1 and 2
{Parcel 1Ds 15-22-31-1218-23-010 and 15-22-31-1218-23-020)

Dear Mr. Balevich:

This request is associated with the proposed development of a 142 room Staybridge Suites Hotel on the
subject property The hotel will suppart the need for additional hotel rooms resuiting from the
continued success and growth of the Central Florida Research Park (CFRP). The CFRP has reviewed the
proposed development plan and has provided a Ictter of support which is included as one of the
supporting documents.

The Parcels included in this application are Lots 1 and 2 within the Central Florida Research Park Section
IV Master Plan. These lots were platted through Central Florida Research Park Section -IV Plat, Plat Book
28, Page 66, Block 23, tots 1 and 2 and area 2oned -2 /1-3 .

Although the zoning is I-2 / 1-3, the current Development Standards for Lots 1 and 2 were originally
defined in the Central Florida Research Park- Seclion IV Master Plan as approved by Orange County (See
Exhibit 4A).

As part of the development approval process for the proposed site plan{See Exhibit 6A), Orange County
Zoning Dept Staff required a submittal to DRC to amend the previously approved Master Plan to allow
for the requested changes to the development standards. Upon DRC review of the request, it was
determined that the prior Development Order for the Central Fiorida Research Park Section IV had
expired and as a result, the application for revised development standards needed to be submitted as a
vanance application through BZA.

Although DRC deferred the requested changes to BZA, County Staff has previously reviewed the
requested changes and stated in DRC that there were na technical objections to the requested
development standard changes.

0] QUALITY « EXPERI ENCE * RESPONSIVENESS

g
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Mr. Nick Balevich
September 10, 2019
Page 2

COVER LETTER

This variance request is summarized below. Please refer to the attached supporting narrative for a
complete description of the request, explanation of need and supporting information.

Section 38-981 (1):

Section 38-981 (6):

Section 38-981 (7):

Section 38-981 (11):

Section 38-981 (12):

Section 24-4 (a)(3)(d)(1):

Section 24-5 (a}(2):

The following required and

Request a Maximum Floor area ration {FAR) of 0.81 in lieu of 0.75.

Variance Request is to modify the requirement of Section 38-981(6) to
reference the 50ft. setback form the natural surface water body in the post
development condition.

Maximum building height: Ninety Five (95) feet. In lieu the requirement of
Fifty (50) feet, except thirty-five (35) feet within one hundred (100) feet of
any residential use or district.

Request a Waiver of the requirement of Section 38-981(11).

Request a Waiver of the requirement of Section 38-981(12) for any
structures associated with the swimming pool including shade structures, or
other landscaping or hardscape elements that are not associated with the
primary structure.

A landscaped area shall be provided between all buildings and the public
right-of-way and along the primary facade. (1) The landscaped area shalt
be equal to the full linear length of the building base oriented toward the
public right-of-way and have an average depth of 12 ft. in lieu of a
minimum depth of eight (8) feet.

Request a Waiver of the requirement of Section 24-5(a})(2).

supporting information is included with this submittal:

. Application Documents:

Relationshi

® a0 oo

. Narrative Varia

M. Exhibits:

BZA Variance Application
Agent Authorization Form
Orange County Specific Project Expenditure Report

p Disclosure Form

Check for Application Fee of $638

nce Request Description and Statement of Need

Exhibit 1- Property Location Map with Surrounding Uses and Zoning

Exhibit 2 - Parce!l ID Cards

Exhibit 3 - Existing Overall CFRP Master Plan

Exhibit 4A ~ Existing CFRP Section IV Master Plan with Existing Development Standards
Exhibit 4B — Proposed CFRP Section IV Master Plan Amendment as Presented to DRC

BZA Recommendations Booklet
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COVER LETTER

Mr. Nick Balevich
September 10, 2019
Page 3

Exhibit 5 - Boundary and Existing Conditions Survey

Exhibit 6A — Proposed Site Plan and Development Standards

Exhibit 6B — Proposed Site Plan with Aerial of Surrounding Properties.
Exhibit 7 - Building Frontage Landscape Area

Exhibit 8 — Proposed Change to Lot Line separating Lots 1 and 2.
Exhibit 9 — Letter of Support from CFRP

Exhibit 10 — Building Elevation

A CD ROM is attached with PDF copies of this cover letter and the supporting documents listed above.

We look forward to working with you during the review and processing of this application with a public
hearing scheduled for November 7, 2019 in accordance with the published BZA schedule.

Please contact me with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Steven N. Boyd, P

Cc: Martin Youse
Sam Meiner
Terry Marks
Joe Wallace

BZA Recommendations Booklet  Page | 22



























VARIANCE CRITERIA FOR VARIANCE #2

ypecial Conditions and Circumstances
“he subject property was platted in 1957. All lots in the subdivision are 0.33 acres in lieu of the required 0.5

acres.

Not Self-Created

Then

eed for the variance is not self-created, as all lots in the subdivision were platted at this size.

No Special Privilege Conferred
All lots in this subdivision have the same dimensions and are 0.33 acres.

Depri
Litera

vation of Rights
| interpretation of the code will deprive this applicant of the right to keep an existing house on an existing

platted lot.

Minimum Possible Variance
This is the minimum possible variance to allow the house to remain, and the lot to be utilized.

Purpose and Intent
Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will not

be detrimental to the neighborhood.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 17, 2019, and all other applicable
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's
approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public
hearing.

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.
Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

Althea Collinsworth
3112 Evelyn Scott St.
Apopka, FL 32712
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COVER LETTER

Fred and Althea Collinsworth
3112 Evelyn Scott St,
Apopka, FL 32712

Orange County Zoning Division
201 S. Rosalind Ave.
Orlando, FL 32801

Sept.11, 2019
To Whom it may concern,

We are asking for a variance to be able to convert the existing patio into a room
addition.

Our property, located at 3112 Evelyn Scott St, is zoned A2 Agriculture. it is defined as
being a minimum of 1/2 acre with a rear setback of 50 feet, a front setback of 35 feet
and the sides at 10 feet. (Orange County Code Section 38-1501. Basic Requirements”,
Attached)

The actual Plat size of all the lots on our street is 1/3 acre. 7262 Square feet less than
the minimum size defined. (Survey and plat maps included)

The house and patio were built in 1983 and is currently 1344 sqft.

The house is positioned 44.2 feet from the front lot line, 24.4 feet from the right (north)
property line, 31.3 feet from the left (south) property line and 52 feet from the rear
property line.

The existing patio is currently 40 feet from the rear property line.

A precedence has already been set that allows for this same type of variance with the
property located at 3135 Evelyn Scott St. Please refer to VA-16-04-016. It now has a
house of 2200 sqft under roof.

The property behind ours is privately owned. The part of that property directly behind
us is old growth woods. Their house is not visible from our house and the room addition
will not be visible to them. In fact, our permitted metal building blocks their view to our
house and the planned room addition.

Our plan is to enclose the patio and extend it to be even with the right side of the
house. Adding an additional 504 square feet to the existing 1344 square feet of living
space.

The room addition will be used as my art studio allowing me the room to do my art.

BZA Recommendations Booklet
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COVER LETTER

We cannot add a room addition on either side of the house due to the layout. The North
side has a bedroom, bathroom and garage. The South side has two bedrooms and a
bathroom. Neither one has a place for a door or hallway to access another room unless
we go through one of those bedrooms or turn a bedroom into a hallway. That would
eliminate one of the bedrooms.

We feel we are being deprived of our rights to enlarge our home to suit our needs
because we are zoned A2 with the setback allowance of 50 feet. Which does not apply
to a lot of .33 acres. The setback allowance for A2 agriculture, is as | understand, to
prevent contamination of a natural water area or a preservation area. Neither of which
borders our property.

For all of the reasons stated above we ask that this variance be granted.
Sincerely,
Althea Collinsworth

Althea324@cfl.rr.com
407-739-2075

BZA Recommendations Booklet
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COVER LETTER

BZA case VA-19-11-126 ‘ o
In Accordance with Section 30-43 (3} of the Orange County Code the following qualifications
have been met.

Special Conditions and Circumstances

Our property, located at 3112 Evelyn Scott St and all other lots on this street were Platted and
Zoned as A2. Which is supposed to have lots a minimum of 1/2 acre in size. None of the
properties on this street are larger than 1/3 acre. But all are governed by the A-2 description of
a 50 foot set back from the back property line.

Not Self-Created

We did not re-plat this property. We did not create the wrong size of the property. it is over
7000 square feet smaller than the minimum A-2 size described. Which has caused the need for
the variance. If the Property was the 1/2 acre as described we would not need the variance to
be able to build the room addition.

No Special Privilege Conferred

We will not be receiving any special privilege. The property located at 3135 Evelyn Scott Street,
about 4 properties north of our location, has been granted a variance, (Refer to VA-16-04-016),
for the same reason we are asking for ours. | have attached a copy of their request.

Deprivation of Rights

To not grant this variance would indeed deprive us of our right to use our property to improve
our house. We cannot build onto either side of the house nor on the front, due to the layout.
The only way to increase the size of our house is to build on the back or build a second story.
Stairs at our age is not an option. To deny our request would also discriminate against us
because a precedence has already been set that granted a variance to the rear setback
allowance. That property has a new structure built that is closer to the rear property line.

Minimum Possible Variance

The proposed room addition will add 504 square feet to the existing structure. It will enclose
the existing screened patio which is currently 12 feet wide. That slab measure 40 feet from the
back-lot line. By enclosing the patio, the room will be 10 feet into the set-back allowance.

Purpose and intent

The room will be used as my art studio. The room addition will not only add square footage to
our house but it will improve the property and structure. The addition will be constructed out
of concrete blocks and a new metal roof will be added to the entire house. Which will improve
the durability against hurricane force winds.

BZA Recommendations Booklet
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~ COVER LETTER

Safet Omerovic

11903 Blackheath Circle
Orlando, FL 32837
407-948-2407
newhousecfl@gmail.com
9/8/2019

Orange County Zoning Division
Board of Zoning Adjustment
201 S Rosalind Ave, 1* floor
Orlando, FL 32801
BZA@ocfl.net

Dear Orange County Zoning Division:

My name is Safet Omerovic. I’'m married and father of two beautiful girls age 11 & 13. As a father
and a husband, my responsibility is to take care of my family and provide for them in the best way |
can.

After my parents have built their house (11903 Blackheath Circle, Orl. FL 32837) in 2005, | wanted
to build or buy a house for my family. That was my dream. We have noticed that nobody was taking
care of the vacant lot next to my parents’ house and that we should keep an eye on that lot in case
sign for sale would come up, it never did. Grass would always get 3’-4’ tall before someone would
come to cut the grass. It was a bit concerning that nobody cared for the vacant lot but at the same
time a bit encouraging that there is a chance maybe one day the lot would be for sale.

In February of 2006, my father passed away on his 52" birthday. My mother was devasted. She was
crushed. She lost her best friend, and they were married for 28 years. At that time of my father’s
death, | was still living at my parents’ house, so now that my father was gone, | could not leave my
mother alone, and our dream of owning my own house was on hold. My family decided to stay with
my mom until she could comfortably leave alone. My mother was very happy that we stayed with
her, my two kids keep grand-daughter mind occupied. Many years passed away, and unfortunately,
I was still living at my mother’s house with my family.

It was time to find our own house and start creating our memories as a family. Everywhere we
looked, it was either very expensive or too far from my mother’s house. We didn’t want to move
too far away, in case she needed something and the best part, we wanted to stay close to the best
babysitter in town, the Grandmother. (I come from culture, where you need to take care of your
parent’s, the way they took care of you when you needed them the most).

BZA Recommendations Booklet
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COVER LETTER

Orange County Zoning Division
9/8/2019
Page 2

! know for a fact that my mother would like me and my family to stay in her house forever, but she
also knew that we needed our own place. To keep us close, she suggested investigating a bit more
about the vacant lot next to her house. It’'s been vacant for a very long, and it would be an ideal
place for us to have a house built next to hers. We would be living next to each other but not
together. Perfect combination.

After a short period of research, | have found out that the vacant lot was owned by a Church
located in Saint Augustine, FL. | have reached out to the Church, explained them | was living next
door to the lot, and that nobody is maintaining the property and asks them if they would be willing
to sell the property to my family. A few days later, they called me back, with great news, that they
are willing to sell the property to us. We agreed on the price, and paperwork preparation started.
Couple weeks Jater we got a call that the church that they can not sell the lot to us, and we should
contact previous owners. We tried sending letters, but without success, there were no replies to
our inquiries.

After talking to few friends, they suggested checking with the building department (zoning
department} if the vacant lot is buildable and if it is, | should consider buying Tax certificate for that
property, and couple years later we would have the opportunity to buy the vacant lot. | talked to
zoning department back in 2012 and was told that the property is buildable, and they gave me
setbacks that | need to follow to be able to build house on the property. After that we purchased
few Tax certifications, and in 2016, we were able to buy the property at the Orange County auction.

The vacant lot purchase was the first step toward our dream of owning a home. Because of the odd
shape of the lot, we had trouble finding a pre-designed blueprint plan to fit the vacant lot. So
finally, we hired a licensed Architect to help us with the project. He suggested to go back to the
zoning department in my county and double-check with them setbacks requirements before he
starts designing the house. | spoke to a very nice lady that day (unfortunately did not take her
business card, so | do not know her name), she gave me setback requirements written on yellow
sticky note, that I still have it today. | forwarded setback requirements to our Architect, and he
suggested that we should go with two-story house design. My family was fine with that. In
December of 2017 the design for the house was done. Unfortunately, a month before that
November of 2017, my mother was diagnosed with stage 3 Colon cancer. So, our dream of owning
our house was on hold again. | had to take care of my mother, helping her with surgery, going with
her to chemo, doctors’ appointments. One year of battle with cancer, my mom managed to survive
and changed her a lot. She is more cautious’; she is a better Grandma and willing to help more than
before.

My mother has seen how much | have sacrificed for her and her health, that she is willing to help
me achieve my dream of owning my own home with my family. She suggested that | should start
the project again of building the house on the vacant lot. | had explained to my mother that
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COVER LETTER

Orange County Zoning Division
9/8/2019
Page 3

finances are not as they used to be before she got sick and that | could not build our already
designed house. My mother suggested to talk to the Architect again and to see if it is possible to
design a one-story house. One setback requirement was bit unclear for the Architect, so he wanted
me to go back to the zoning department and clear the confusion. The confusion was side setback 0’-
10’ (between my new house and my mothers’ house). | spoke with Andrew in zoning department
(window #2); he wasn’t completely sure, so he had to ask some else to confirm before giving me
explanation. He told me that minimum 10’ needs to be between the units. | gave the info to my
Architect, and it took us almost five months to design the one-story house that would meet setback
requirements for the house to fit in the odd-shaped lot.

On August 5, 2019, it was a very exciting day for my family; it was a day that we submitted plans for
the review. Now it was a waiting game. Unfortunately, the game did not last very long. A couple of
days later we received an email from the zoning department, telling us that the lot is not buildable,
that the vacant lot is landscape lot Tract Y, and the setback requirements are not meet. | will be
honest with you; | was very angry. | know | asked the right questions before purchasing the
property, and | asked questions before designing the blueprint so that | could avoid these issues.

| was able to get an appointment with Taylor Jones {Planner Ill}. He explained to me that whoever
gave me info about a lot being buildable and setbacks requirements, that it was a mistake, and that
they supposed to check all paperwork, maps, etc... from 1988-89, something about PSP, PD
development. | honestly did not understand all details. | only wanted to know what was the next
step, what to tell my family how to tell them that our dream is sinking again. Mr. Jones was very
nice and polite and toid me that he would need some time to investigate a bit further, to see what
it can be done and that he will let me know.

On August 16, 2019, we have received an email from Mr. Jones, stating that a ot can be used to
build a house, that the Zoning Department was Ok to build the house. Unfortunately, the setback on
the side is changed from 0°-10’ to 25’ to meet PD perimeter. That setback requirement would not
work for us. The house plan is already designed according to setbacks requirements that were
provided to us by the Zoning Department. The lot is already odd-shaped and that 25’ setback makes
it impossible to redesign the house plan that would fit on that lot. Mr. Jones suggested applying for
the Variance.

I am writing this letter/essay asking you to keep the setback requirements 0’-10’ given to me a few
times from the Zoning Department in the last few years. Even furthermore it would help if the
setback requirement an side street would be 10’ instead of 15°. That would help us very much,
leaving few extra feet between the units. Your help would be greatly appreciated!

Sincerely,

Safet Omerovic
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Safet Omerovic

11903 Blackheath Circle
Orlando, FL 32837
407-948-2407
newhousecfl@gmail.com
10/01/2019

Orange County Zoning Division
Board of Zoning Adjustment
201 S Rosalind Ave, 1* floor
Orlando, FL 32801
BZA@ocfl.net

Dear Orange County Zoning Division:

This letter is to address how | will meet the six criteria for granting a variance. And they are:

e Special Conditions and Circumstances:

The vacant lot is very odd-shaped. Adjacent to the only lot that the perimeter is not

PD.
¢ Not Self-Created:

I bought the vacant lot about 3 % years ago in the current condition.

e No Special Privilege Conferred:
All other buildable lots are all developed.
e Deprivation of Rights:

Without the variance, it would be very difficult to build a functional house.

e Minimum Possible Variance:
Trying to comply with all other setbacks.
e Purpose and Intent:

There will be the intent lot area open to the above to satisfying code.

! hope this will meet the criteria for granting a variance change. And Thank you for

considering to approve the variance change.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Development in accordance with the site plan dated August 16, 2019 and all other applicable regulations.
Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The
Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing.

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

The applicant shall obtain a permit for the pole barn prior to issuance of the permit for the garage.
The shed shall be demolished prior to issuance of the permit for the garage.

The proposed garage shall be constructed of materials commonly used throughout Orange County for
single-family residential construction, such as stucco, brick, vinyl, aluminum or wood for the siding or
walls; and shingles, tiles or corrugated metal for the roof.

Sandra Velandia
3094 Anquilla Ave.
Winter Garden, FL 34787
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COVER LETTER _

VARIANCE CRITERIA

1. Spedal Conditions and Grcumstances- The special aspects of this property are that the lot is cone shaped
being more narrow on the rear part which connects to Lake Avalon and wider in front, and the main house is
located about ¥% to the rear of the property close to the lake, and there is°no available square footage on
either side of the main kause for any other building. One of the most important reasons why my family has
decided to locate the detached garage structure in the front half of the property is to preserve the lake view
of the house and make the best use of the land while also preserving the beautiful trees. The only open area
we have on the property available for building a detached structure of the size we need it is about 90 ft. from
the half of the lot to the f-ont which is where we believe is the best option we have.

- The pole barn which is located in front of the main house as well, | believe for the same reason of not
blocking the view of the lake from the house. It is located in the half rear of the property and we believe its
located in a very convenient and reasonable area for us to give it good use without disturbing any of our
neighbors.

2. Not Self-Created- The only structure that this Variance Criteria relates to is the 20°X24' pole barn located
in front of the main house. The structure was already there when we purchased the property back in
November, 2017. We never meant to build it against the zoning codes.

3. No Spedial Privilege Conferred- My family is not related in any way to the individuals of the zoning district
in charge of the decisions made to approve or deny any of our petitions.

4. Deprivation of Rights- The project we have planned for the new addition of the detached garage and the
desire to keep the existir.g pole barn are being carefully thought and will not harm in any way the owners of
the properties around us or the aesthetics and environment of the neighborhood.

5. Minimum Possible Variance- As mentioned before, we have carefully analyzed our options and have come
up with the best possible location for the detached garage structure so it works for us in the property and
will not harm but improve the character of our neighborhood. We believe that maintaining the existing location
of the pole barn is also positive.

6. Purpose and Intent- The purpose for the detached garage structure will be to provide a comfortable space
for us to use as storage and vehicle garage, and we strongly believe that it's proposed location will improve
the aesthetics of the land being that it will be a new, modern/industrial building following the new house
design surrounded by trees and buffer, subtle looking but inviting. The intention is to make a positive impact
on the neighborhood by preserving the beauty and the country feeling of the environment around.

The purpose for the existing pole ban is to take advantage of the structure and convert it into a
playhouse/study for our daughters where they can have their own space close from the house.

BZA Recommendations Booklet

Page | 63




































Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 25 ft. 228 ft.
Rear: 30 ft. 196 ft.
Side: 7.5 ft. 8.5 ft. (South)/6.5 ft. (North)
Side Street: N/A N/A
NHWE: 50 ft. 179 ft.

STAFF FINDIN(E

VARIANCE CRITERIA

Special Conditions and Circumstances

The special conditions and circumstances particular to the subject property are the age of the plat which created
it, and the zoning initially placed on the property by the County. The property was platted in 1924, 33 years
prior to the County assigning the R-1A zoning to it. Had the property been assigned an initial zoning of R-1,
which requires a width of 50 ft., a variance would not be needed as the side setback would be six (6) ft. in lieu
of 7.5 ft.

Not Self-Created
The home was built in 1988, 1 ft. into the side setback; the applicant purchased it in 2016.

No Special Privilege Conferred

Granting of the variance will not confer any special privilege. It is common for a growing family to add onto
their existing home when space allows.

Deprivation of Rights
Without the variances, the applicant will be required to construct the 1 ft. offset from the existing structure,
which may result in much more difficult construction, and a less aesthetically pleasing design.

Minimum Possible Variance

The applicant is not proposing to encroach any further into the setback than the existing structure is currently
located. This is the minimum variance needed.

Purpose and Intent
The current two-story residence and addition will not intrude further into the setback. The home to the north

is constructed closer to the front property line, and there will not be a noticeable encroachment. The purpose
and intent of the code are being met.
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BACKGROUND AND ANALYSIS

DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT
The subject property is zoned R-CE, Rural Country Estate, which allows for single family development on one (1)
acre lots and certain rural uses.

The subject property consists of 3 combined lots that were platted in 1911, and is considered to be a lawfully
nonconforming lot of record due to the lot size of 0.21 acres in lieu of 1 acre, and the lot width of 75 ft. in lieu
of 130 ft. (Variances #7 and 8 are being requested in case the house will ever need to be rebuilt in the future.)
There is a 2,068 sq. ft. single family home on the lot, which was constructed in 1995. The applicant purchased
the property in 2012.

The property is located in the Orange Center Plat, which is comprised of single family homes, vacant lots, and
religious facilities.

The applicant is proposing to convert an existing covered patio into living space (Florida room), and a 2 story
672 sq. ft. addition.

Neighbors in the area have submitted letters of no objection to the request.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 35 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 130 ft. 75 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 43,560 sq. ft. 8,999 sq. ft.

Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed
Front: 35 ft. 35 ft.
Rear: 50 ft. 40 ft.
Side: 10 ft. 8 ft./9 ft.

STAFF FINDINGS

VARIANCE CRITERIA for Variances #1,3,5,7, 8
Special Conditions and Circumstances

The subject property consists of 3 lots that were platted in 1911. The majority of the developed lots in the
subdivision do not meet the minimum lot size or width.

Not Self-Created

'he need for the variances is not self-created, as all lots in the subdivision were platted at this substandard size
and width.
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fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

C: Igbal Gagan
11456 Commercial St.
Orlando, FL 32836
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BZA STAFF REPORT

Planning, Environmental & Development Services/ Zoning Division
A — T —— T —

Meeting Date: NOV 07, 2019 Case Planner: Nick Balevich
Case #: VA-19-11-123 Commission District: #1

GENERAL INFORMATION

APPLICANT(s): CHEDDARS (LANDON WHITE)
OWNER(s): WESTWOOD BLVD, LLC
REQUEST: Variances in the P-D zoning district as follows:
1) To allow wall signage with 149.51 sq. ft. of cumulative copy area in lieu of 98 sq.
ft.
2) To allow 2 signs on a building face in lieu of 1 sign.
PROPERTY LOCATION: 6121 Westwood Boulevard, Orlando, Florida, 32821, northwest corner of
International Dr. and Westwood Blvd., on the south side of S.R. 528
PARCEL ID: 12-24-28-0000-00-023
LOT SIZE:  7.29 acres
NOTICE AREA: 1500 ft.
NUMBER OF NOTICES: 31

DECISION: Recommended APPROVAL of the Variance requests in that the Board made the finding that the
requirements of Orange County Code, Section 30-43(3) have been met; further, said approval is subject to the
following conditions (unanimous; 6-0 and 1 absent):

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 10, 2019, and all other applicable
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's
approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public
hearing.

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does not
in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal agency
and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant fails to
obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or undertakes actions
that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the applicant shall obtain all
other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the
standard.

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the property, the site plan, and photos
of the site and existing signs. The applicant was present and agreed with staff’'s recommendation.
The BZA discussed how the sign was constructed and attached to the building.

Staff received no commentaries in favor of the application, and none in opposition to the application. There

were no members of the public present to discuss this request. The BZA made a motion to recommend approval
the of variances, subject to conditions. The BZA approved the motion unanimously.
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The subject property is an un-platted parcel that conforms with the zoning requirements. There are three
existing commercial buildings on the site that were constructed in 1986. Cheddar's is refurbishing the building
on the southeast portion of the property.

The property is a corner lot, with frontage on Westwood Boulevard and International Drive. The property also
backs up to State Road 528.

It is also located within the Tourist Commercial signage overlay district, which allows 1 square foot of copy area
for wall signage per linear foot of building frontage, and 1 sign per building face. The building has 98 feet of
frontage, which allows for a total of 98 square feet of copy area to be placed on the building. The applicant is
proposing 149.51 sq. ft. of cumulative copy area on 4 wall signs. One sign is proposed on the south facade and
one on the east facade, and two signs are proposed for the west facade of the building. One of the 2 signs on
the west fagade is to direct customers to the to-go pickup area.

There are 2 freestanding signs on the property facing International Drive. The applicant is proposing a face
replacement the pole sign that was utilized by the previous tenant at the space. The applicant should also be

allotted space on the multi-tenant ground sign.

The request to increase the wall sign square footage constitutes a 53% deviation from code.

STAFF FINDINGS

/ARIANCE CRITERIA
special Conditions and Circumstances

Code only allows the building frontage to be counted on the side with the front door. The property fronts on 2
roads and has multiple entries, necessitating additional sign area and number of signs.

Not Self-Created
The Tourist Commercial Sign Code does not allocate additional sign area or number of signs for additional
frontage. The lot being a corner lot with 2 frontages is not self created.

Deprivation of Rights
The applicant is being deprived of any consideration being given to the multiple road frontages, multiple
entrances and setbacks.

Minimum Possible Variance
The request is the minimum variance to allow visibility considering the double frontage.

Purpose and Intent

Approval of this request will be in harmony with the purpose and intent of the Zoning Regulations and will not
ye detrimental to the neighborhood, as the amount of increase being requested is 53% when there is a second
-oad frontage involved, which could double the amount of signage allowed, if this frontage was considered.
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CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Development in accordance with the site plan dated September 10, 2019, and all other applicable
regulations. Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's
approval. The Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment
(BZA) for administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public
hearing.

Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

Landon White
6001 Nimitz Pkwy.
South Bend, IN 46628
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SES

site enhancement services

To Whom It May Concern:

Cheddars Scratch Kitchen is proposing to install four (4) wall signs on three (3) elevations at
their new location at 6109 Westwood Blvd. ‘The proposed total 1s 149.51 square feet. Per the
interpretation of code, we would be limited to 98 square feet based on the frontage of the building.
Our proposal will exceed the square footage allowed and we are placing signs on muluple elevauons;
however, the proposal is not egregious and would aesthetically fic wibun the cocndoc

Special Conditions and Circumstances: This site has exisung speaial circumstances as it
has frontage on two (2) public nght-of-way’s and has high wisibility. The proposed Cheddar’s will
have visibihity to Internauonal Dr., Westwood Blvd., and 1528.

Not Self-Created: The budding has a signtficant setback, from the ROW which decreases
visibehty. Thes ts not self-imposed, rather a requirement of the csty and increases the need for
signage. The proposed signage will help meet that necd.

No Special Privilege Conferred: No special privilege would be conferred as what 1s being
requested would not be sigmficantly greater square footage or provide an unfair practical advantage
to the Cheddars Scratch Kitchen.

Deprivation of Rights: Not allowing the increase of square footage would not lead to a
depnvaton of nghts commonly shared by other sites, as those sites are imited to the square footage
of their business froncage. Howewer, the Cheddacs does have mulople cames o dre building as wel
as frontage on a second, potennally third nght of way.

Minimum Possible Variance: The proposed signage 1s the brand standard signage and is
only being requested on two additonal elevations.

Purpose and Intent: The purpose and intent of the zoning regulauons will be upheld n the
event this proposal is approved. The proposed signage will assist in promoung safety withm the
surrounding area by providing navigauonal assistance to motonsis in the area and the proposed
signage will fit aesthetically within the corndor.

If you have any questions or need any addinonal informauon, please contact me at 574-232-6933 or

lavi@sesbranding,com.

Thank You,

Lf A

Landon W

Zoning Specialist

Site Enhancement Services
6001 Nimtz Parkway
South Bend, IN 46623

P: 574-232-6933
F:574-237-6166
law@scsbranding.com

SOUTH BEND
GOV PRy | South Bend din P 46628 | o 288278 07 1 LT 237606
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The area consists mostly of single family homes on large lots to the north, south and west, with religious facilities
and schools to the east, across N. Powers Dr.

The applicant is proposing to increase the number of students from 38 to 60. No new construction is proposew.,
as existing classrooms will be utilized. The applicant has also provided parking calculations to show that all

required parking is being provided with existing paved spaces.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Existing
Max Height: 35 ft. N/A
Min. Lot Width: 75 ft. 667 ft.
Min. Lot Size: 7,500 sq. ft. 71,2518 sq. ft.
Building Setbacks (that apply to structure in question) (Measurements in feet)
Code Requirement Existing
Front: 20 ft. 60 ft.
Rear: 25 ft. Over 1,000 ft.
Side: 7.5 ft. 38 ft./385 ft.
NHWE: 50 ft. 170 ft.

STAFF FINDINGS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA
Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

Through Special Exception approval, the use is consistent with the Comprehensive Plan.

Similar and compatible with the surrounding area

The area is developed in a residential manner north, south and west, with religious facilities and schools to the
east. The site is 16.16 acres, and is already being used for a church and school. The request is for a modest
expansion to the school use, and as such, the use will be compatible with the pattern of development.

Shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area
Due to the large size of the property, distance separations, and existing heavy vegetation, the use will be
buffered and will not be a detrimental intrusion into the area.

Meet the performance standards of the district

This use is already established and meets the performance standards for the zoning district. Since all
improvements will be internal, with no changes to the exterior, all performance standards will continue to be
met.
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Similar in noise, vibration, dust, odor, glare, heat producing
This use is already established, and has similar characteristics as those associated with the majority of uses
:urrently permitted in the zoning district.

Landscape buffer yards shall be in accordance with Section 24-5 of the Orange County Code
No additional landscaping will be required.

_CONDIﬁONS OF APPROVAL

1. Development in accordance with the site plan dated October 7, 2019 and all other applicable regulations.
Any deviations, changes, or modifications to the plan are subject to the Zoning Manager's approval. The
Zoning Manager may require the changes be reviewed by the Board of Zoning Adjustment (BZA) for
administrative approval or to determine if the applicant's changes require another BZA public hearing.

2. Pursuant to Section 125.022, Florida Statutes, issuance of this development permit by the County does
not in any way create any rights on the part of the applicant to obtain a permit from a state or federal
agency and does not create any liability on the part of the County for issuance of the permit if the applicant
fails to obtain requisite approvals or fulfill the obligations imposed by a state or federal agency or
undertakes actions that result in a violation of state or federal law. Pursuant to Section 125.022, the
applicant shall obtain all other applicable state or federal permits before commencement of development.

3. Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with
the standard.

¢ Xavier Small
226 Mosswood Cir.
Winter Springs, FL 32708
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To Whom It May Concern:

Orlando Baptist Temple is currently in a residential neighborhood, and we are seeking a special
exemption to have a Private Christian School in our building.

Student Capacity

Orlando Baptist Temple currently has the classroom and restroom capacity to
accommodate 60 students. The parking lot has 45 parking spots, and a seating capacity for 80
patrons/ church members. The reason that the parking spot to seating ratio is so vast, is
because Orlando Baptist Temple breaks up in to three services per week, and very seldom
reaches full capacity in parking because of that. During the school day, only 6 cars will be on the
property, with much of the parking lot being available for plenty of vehicles. We currently have
8 class rooms, but only 3 of them will be in use for the school.

Church and School Existence
Orlando Baptist Temple’s church services will not coincide with the general program of
the school, as both entities will not have programs at the same time. The current student listing
for the school is currently 38 students, however, our building has the capacity for 60. Therefore,
we are requesting a special exemption for 60 students. The school will follow a 7am to S5pm
schedule, Monday through Friday. ICA will have all grades, K-12.

Child Pick Up/Drop off
There is an underpass at the front of the property where children are dropped off and
picked up during the school day. The property has signs at both entrances creating a steady
direction of traffic. The north entrance is where the cars are allowed to come in and the south
entrance is where the cars exit.

Parking Variance
ICA Is not requesting a parking variance.

Parking Calculations
Church
There is one space for every three patrons/ church members. There are 80 church members. 80
divided by three is 27. | am the only full-time official., so there is only need for one space.
Therefore, there are 28 spaces needed for the church body.

School

There are four spaces needed per room. There will be three rooms in use for ICA. Therefore,
there will need to be 12 spaces just for the room.

There needs to be one space per three high school students. There are 12 (being generous with
the number) high school students. Therefore, we will need 4 spaces for the high school
students.
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In total, between the church and the school, there will need to be 44. Oriando Baptist Temple
currently has 45 spaces.

Construction

ICA will use three existing class rooms. There is also an increase from 38 students to 60
students. |

There will be no new construction, ICA will utilize all existing spaces and will need no more
room.

Please contact us with any questions!

In Him,

Xavier Small

Senior Pastor

Orlando Baptist Temple

4400 N. Powers Dr. Orlando, FL. 32818

407-535-9863 R

Xaviersmall5683@gmail.com .
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Special Exemption Criteria

1. ICA wili only help to improve Orange Country. ICA is a healthy alternative to public
schooling that will be able to give children one on one learning experiences and special
attention they may not receive in broader settings. The quality of life, though small, will
improve through the workings of ICA and other private institutions like it.

2. ICA will not make any changes to the general use of the surrounding area. There will not
be any building changes, traffic interference or congestion, or require any change from
neighbors or surrounding entities in order for it to operate.

3. ICA will use one of our two buildings and will not cause or require overflow on to the
property of Orlando Baptist Temple’s neighbors or any public property. ICA will be able
to operate on the property AS IS without having to extend itself, elsewhere.

4. |CA will be in compliance with health regulations and inspections, fire regulations and
inspections, and scholastic regulations set up by Orange County. ICA swears to continue
to meet all regulations that are required by any other entity in the area.

5. There will be no environmental shifts that could disrupt the present flow of the area.
ICA will be on the same schedule as Orange County schools and will follow its patterns
and guidelines. There will be no characteristic changes.

6. We will be contacting the Property Owner’s Association to get the proper buffers

needed in order to make sure we are meeting Orange County Standards.
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5. Grass parking spaces, may be unpaved. Each grass parking space shall be delineated by installation of a tire
stop. Railroad ties are acceptable. Each tire stop shall be affixed to the ground by use of rebar.

6. Development shall comply with Chapter 24 (Landscaping). In the event there is a conflict between Chapter
24 and the site plan, the provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail.

7. The applicant shall construct a Type "C" buffer along the north and east property lines in accordance with
the approved site plan.

8. Split rail fencing with landscaping shall be provided along the perimeter of the property adjacent to N. Orange
Blossom Trail and Terrell Road. This condition does not apply to the legally non-conforming Feed Store use,
unless improvements to the Feed Store site are made.

9. The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, "Exterior Lighting
Standards." Exterior lighting shall not illuminate the identified grass recreation fields on the site plan.

10. No more than six (6) outdoor special events per calendar year and the hours of such events shall be limited
from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. All outdoor special events shall be reviewed and approved by the Orange County
Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant shall submit applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's Office a minimum
of 30 days prior to the date of each event. This does not apply to outdoor religious services not affiliated with
approved outdoor special events.

11. Sound amplification shall be permitted for approved outdoor special events only.

12. Any Code Enforcement violations shall be resolved and satisfied prior to issuance of any building permit for
the proposed use.

SYNOPSIS: Staff gave a presentation on the case covering the location of the property, the site plan, and photos
of the site. Staff recommended approval of the Special Exception, and a lesser approval of the Variance to allow
360 grass parking spaces instead of the requested 525 grass parking spaces.

The applicant agreed with the staff presentation, with modifications requested to Conditions #10 and 11 to allow
for an increased number of outdoor special events and to allow sound amplification. Staff received one
commentary in favor of the application, and none in opposition. There were three (3) members of the public
who spoke in support and none in opposition.

The BZA discussed at length the applicant's request to modify the staff recommended conditions, citing concerns
with compatibility with surrounding single-family development as well as what constitutes an outdoor special
event.

Staff provided clarification that a religious service held outside does not constitute a special event, but any
festival, gathering, or non-religious use of the property outside where large gatherings of people occur are
considered an outdoor special event. Additionally, staff noted that even if sound amplification was approved,
the applicant would still be subject to the County's noise ordinance. Additionally, there was discussion to allow
additional colors for the split rail fencing that was recommended by staff in condition #8 to provide additional
flexibility for the applicant.

A motion was made by the BZA to recommend approval of the special exception and the lesser variance of 360
grass parking spaces, subject to the staff recommended conditions, with modifications made to Condition #8 to
remove the word "White", modification to Condition #10 to increase the number of outdoor special events to
six (6) and to add another sentence at the end of the condition stating that "This does not apply to outdoor
religious services not affiliated with approved outdoor special events.", and a modification to Condition #11 to
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Transportation Planning Information

A traffic study was completed by Orange County Transportation Planning where the study indicated that the
proposed use will generate 95 new PM peak hour trips to adjacent roadways. Additionally, the study indicated
that there was one failing roadway: Orange Blossom Trail between Sadler Road and the Lake County Line. The
applicant will need to submit a new traffic study showing the traffic generated and its impacts prior to obtaining
an approved Capacity Encumbrance Letter and building permit.

District Development Standards

Code Requirement Proposed
Max Height: 35 ft. 35 ft.
Min. Lot Width: 100 ft. 1,314 ft. N. OBT/628 ft. Terrell Rd.
Min. Lot Size: 1/2 ac. 34.3 ac.

Building Setbacks (that apply to structures in question) (Measurements in feet)

Code Requirement Proposed (at full buildout)
Front: 35 ft. (along ROW frontage) 60.47 ft. (from N. OBT)
ront: 1,404.25 ft. (from Terrell Rd.)
Rear: 50 ft. (East Property Line) 103.67 ft.
Side: 10 ft. (all other property lines) 299.01 ft.

~ STAFF FINDINGS

SPECIAL EXCEPTION CRITERIA

Consistent with the Comprehensive Plan

A use permitted through the Special Exception process is considered consistent with the Comprehensive Plan if
it meets the criteria. Additionally, the applicant is meeting the intent of the Rural Settlement and Wekiva Open
Space polices addressed previously in this report.

Similar and compatible with the surrounding area

Since the use is for intermittent occupancy, the existence of other near-by religious institutions, the request for
a grass parking variance to preserve the open space and visual appearance of the property, as well as the
proposed elevations having an architectural style consistent with modern rural development, this use can be
considered similar and compatible with the surrounding area.

Shall not act as a detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area

While the campus size of the religious institution is larger than many of the uses of the surrounding
neighborhood and area, the location of the use along a major corridor (US 441), as well as the intermittent
service times that will be primarily during the day on weekends, the proposed use is not considered a
detrimental intrusion into a surrounding area.

Meet the performance standards of the district
he applicant is not requesting any variances to the performance standards of the A-1 zoning district. With the
granting of the variance for grass parking, this project will meet the performance standards of the district.
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10.

11.

12.

C:

Any deviation from a Code standard not specifically identified and reviewed/addressed by the Board of
County Commissioners shall be resubmitted for the Board's review or the plans revised to comply with the
standard.

The applicant shall submit construction plans through the commercial site plan review process within 3
years of final approval for Phase 1 of the Development and within 7 years of final approval for Phase 2 of
the Development, or this approval is null and void. The required parking and infrastructure for each phase
shall be provided at time of permitting.

Grass parking spaces, may be unpaved. Each grass parking space shall be delineated by installation of a tire
stop. Railroad ties are acceptable. Each tire stop shall be affixed to the ground by use of rebar.

Development shall comply with Chapter 24 (Landscaping). In the event there is a conflict between Chapter
24 and the site plan, the provisions of Chapter 24 shall prevail.

The applicant shall construct a Type "C" buffer along the north and east property lines in accordance with
the approved site plan.

White, split rail fencing with landscaping shall be provided along the perimeter of the property adjacent to
N. Orange Blossom Trail and Terrell Road. This condition does not apply to the legally non-conforming Feed
Store use, unless improvements to the Feed Store site are made.

The project shall comply with Article XVI of Chapter 9 of the Orange County Code, "Exterior Lighting
Standards." Exterior lighting shall not illuminate the identified grass recreation fields on the site plan.

No more than four (4) outdoor special events per calendar year and the hours of such events shall be
limited from 8:00 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. All outdoor special events shall be reviewed and approved by the

Orange County Fire Marshal's Office. The applicant shall submit applications/plans to the Fire Marshal's
Office a minimum of 30 days prior to the date of each event.

Sound amplification shall be prohibited for all outdoor events.

Any Code Enforcement violations shall be resolved and satisfied prior to issuance of any building permit for
the proposed use.

Dave Strem for the Cross of Central Florida
18800 N. Orange Blossom Trl.
Mount Dora, FL 32757
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COVER LETTER
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Greetings from theCross Family

theCross is an eight year old Lutheran church (LCMS) currently centered in Mount Dora, Florida. We offer three
weekly services in the facilities of Mount Dora High School and Apopka High School. Our office and small group
meeting areas are hosted in four leased units at the Mt Dora Plaza, 18800 US Highway 441. We currently serve
approximately 1000 parishioners with 750 in weekly attendance.

After eight years in leased facilities, we now desire a more permanent site. The 34 acre property at 5505 Orange
Blossom Trail, Mount Dora, is desired for that site. We are currently under contract to purchase that land
December 30, 2019 and are in the Due Diligence phase (ending November 30,2019) to assure a smooth and
proper development process. While the property uses a Mount Dora address, it is actually located in Orange
County in the Rural Settlement of Tangerine. Our senior pastor and several lead members also reside in that Rural
Settiement area. We met with the leadership of the Tangerine Improvement Society on July 2™ in the Tangerine
Community Center and presented our desire and plan to them, receiving unanimously favorable reviews. We
anticipate letters of support from them will be available in the near future for submission. We also met with the
Orange County Commissioner District 2, Christine Morris, in June, and received a favorable response.

Our plans are for a Worship Center (Phase One: 800 seats; Phase Two: 1,200 seats total,) a Children’s Wing (Ph1:
150 children; Ph2: 250 children total) with Office Space (Ph1 20 staff; Ph2 30 staff total,) and a Youth Center with
Gym (Ph1: 150 youth; Ph2: 300 youth total.) Other smaller structures would include a Wedding Chapel seating
200, an Outdoor Performance Pavilion seating 250, and a Bus Barn to shelter 6 trucks/trailers for future church
plant sites. Phase One would total roughly 53,000sgft and Phase Two would add an additional 28.500sqft. A
possible future school {Phase 3) would add an additional 26,500sqft. All planned facilities (WC, CW, YC) would be
two story in height.

We have designed the finished facility able to serve 1000 adults, 200 children and 200 youth at each service. We
will likely offer three Sunday worship services, probably at 9am, 11am, and Spm. We anticipate several weekly
small group meetings at the facility on weekdays and youth meeting one or two evenings a week. Most all of our
events will be inside. Outdoor events might include Easter Sunrise services and Easter £gg hunt, Halloween Trunk-
or-Treat, and youth sporting events on the open grassy play areas.

We anticipate initiating construction of Phase One during 2020-2022 and Phase Two 2023-2025. Currently the
property is mostly open pasture land. There is a small feed store and storage shed sales lot, as well as a small
residence currently leasing part of the road-front property on Hwy 441. We are investigating allowing those uses
to continue into the foreseeable future. A future school facility may preclude those uses in years to come.

Respectfully Submitted,

WDowe S5

Dave Strem for theCross Family

Director of Operations
theCross 18800 Hignway 441 Mourt Zora “onda 32757 352 409.8464  theCross tamily
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1. The Comprehensive Policy Plan works to guide the growth of the community to assure the
quality of life its residents desire. The Tangerine Rural Settlement has been primarily a rural
area and is very proud of its history dating back to 1875.The Tangerine Improvement
Society has watched over the development of the community for 110 years, working
diligently to maintain the rural and community feel of their neighborhood. We were pleased
when meeting with their leadership, that they felt our church would be an asset to the area.
We have a history of substantially assisting the community and engaging in projects
community leaders have deem worthy. Our intention is to enhance and secure the quality
of life the community desires and has preserved.

2. In considering the construction of a facility, great thought was put into how to maintain the
rural feel of the development and fit in with the existing lands and structures. The “Farm-
dustrial” motif was selected to guide our decisions. We trust the designs express the feel
the community desires.

3. We are basicaliy a low impact facility, used mostly on Sundays, adding little weekday
busyness to the quiet community. We celebrate Sundays as “family time” offering
gathering points for people to come together in community. During the traditional holidays
we provide free community wide events where all around can join together to celebrate
and interact.

4. theCross believes in giving our best to God and one another. We are not satisfied with
mediocre or “getting by.” At the same time we welcome all to join in and enjoy life
together. There is no dress code (the pastor teaches wearing jeans and a t-shirt) or
economic prejudice. We work to exhibit the same grace and love that Jesus offers to each
one of us. We believe our facility and activities will exceed all expected standards.

5. We work to be good neighbors, respecting others rights to a quiet and secure homelife.
6. We are pleased that 34 acres gives us a great deal of space and offers excellent buffer zones

for our activities. The design and layout of the property with appropriate landscaping will
assure our activities are unobtrusive to the surrounding neighbors.

\ theCross 13800 ~ighway 141 Mount Zora “lorda 32757 352.409.8454  theCross.family )
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